
168

168 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

appointment, by the board of county commissioners of the 
county where such vacancy occurs. A person appointed to 
fill any such vacancy shall hold his office until the next 
general election and until his successor is elected and quali­
fied. A person elected to fill a vacancy shall hold office until 
the expiration of the term for which the person he suc­
ceeds was elected." 

In State ex reI. Patterson v. Lentz, 50 Mont. 322, 338, the Supreme 
Court, after quoting the above section and also referring to Section 
450 of the Revised Codes of 1907 as fixing the general election on 
"the first Tuesday after the first Monday of November, in the year 
1894, and in every second year thereafter," held that a judge of the 
District Court who had received his office by appointment could hold 
office, under the above provision, only until the first Monday of 
January after the next general election. The office of Clerk of the 
District Court being included with that of Judge of the District 
Court in the above constitutional provision, is controlled by the fore­
going decision. 

See, also: 

State ex reI. Jones v. Foster, 39 Mont. 583; 
State ex reI. McGowan v. Sedgwick, 46 Mont. 187; 
State ex reI. Buckner v. Mayor of Butte, 41 Mont. 377. 

Section 2960 of the Revised Codes of 1907 provides that the term 
of county officers, including the Clerk of the District Court, shall 
commence on the first Monday of January next succeeding their elec­
tion. 

It is therefore my opinion that the term of office of the person 
appointed to fill the vacancy in the office of Clerk of the District 
Court will expire on the first Monday of January, 1923. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

County Clerk and Recorder-Fee for Filing Certificate 
of Stock Slaughtered. 

A fee of 50 cents should be charged by the County 
Clerk and Recorder for filing an affidavit of cattle slaught­
ered. 

E. A. Phillips, Esq., 
Secretary Montana Livestock Commission, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Phillips: 

You have requested information relative to the fee to be charged 
by County Clerks for filing certificates of stock slaughtered under 
Chapter 171, La\\"8 of 1921. 
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This chapter repeals and replaces Chapter 206, Laws of 1919, 
which in turn repealed and replaced Sections 1794, 1795, 8859 and 
8862, Revised Codes of 1907. 

None of th~se Acts makes any mention of the fee to be charged 
for filing this certificate. Hence, we must look to Section 3168, Re­
vised Codes of 1907, which prescribes the fees to be collected by 
the County Clerk. In that section we find the following: 

"For filing and indexing each affidavit of butcher, of 
brands of· cattle slaughtered, fifty cents." 

This, in my opinion, fixes the fee to be paid under Chapter 171, 
Laws of 1921. 

Very truly yours, 
WELLINGTON D. RANK~N, 

Attorney General. 

County Treasurer-Amount of Money He May Carry 
Without Interest. 

A County Treasurer s,hould not keep in the fund for 
"current business" more money than is reasonably neces­
sary for such purposes. The sum of $30,000 is an extra­
ordinarily large sum to be kept by the County Treasurer 
for "current business." 

A County Treasurer must deposit all of the public money 
in his possession, except the fund for "current business," 
and collect 2lf2 per cent interest thereon upon the daily 
balances. 

A County Treasurer may not deposit his "current busi­
ness" fund in a bank without collecting interest thereon. 
H. F. Miller, Esq., 

County Attorney, 
Fort Benton, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Miller: 

You have requested my opinion relative to what amount of the 
public funds a County Treasurer may carry in his fund for current 
business and upon which no interest is collected. You also ask for a 
review of Attorney General's opinion on this subject found in Volume 
7, on page 191, Opinions of Attorney General. 

I have carefully examined the opinion referred to and am in 
full accord therewith. 

You inquire especially as to the interpretation to be placed upon 
the latter part of said opinion, in which the statement is made that 
"the County Treasurer should keep on hand in his office sufficient in 
cash for thE' ordinary transaction of business, such as making changE) 
and cashing warrants, and the amount of such cash will depend upon 
the volume of business and the particular time of the year or month." 
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